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O This is the third quarterly survey of “Retail Investors” conducted for Standard
Life in partnership with BNN & CTV.

= In each edition we track investor confidence and examine a particular investor
trend. In this edition, we examined investors’ decisions during the RRSP season
that just ended and what might assist investors with retirement savings decisions.

O Our sample consists of 573 “Retail Investors,” who represent approximately
19% of the adult population surveyed online.

0 Canadians who qualified as “Retail Investors” for this survey were those who
said they buy or sell investments at least once a year and who have invested at
least $50,000 in stocks, bonds, mutual funds or RRSPs.

= The Gandalf Group surveyed a representative sample online of the Canadian adult

population, proportionate to age, region and gender in order to identify a sample of
“Retail Investors.”

= Because respondents were recruited online, it is not a probability sample.
= This survey was conducted online between March 19t and 23, 2010.
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Very few “Retail Investors” invest the maximum allowed in their RRSPs.

At a general level, people know they are not putting away enough and are
worried about it.

But at a granular level, there is very little knowledge of what they need to save.

As a consequence, advice and tools are well received, particularly from
financial advisors. Planning and regular information are important, but risk is
a top consideration when planning contributions.

But the fundamental problem for most investors at middle and lower incomes
is simply the lack of available investment funds, especially those with personal
debt issues.

O Retail investors are optimistic about returns for the coming year. They have
been increasing their holdings in stocks and mutual funds over the last year
and were far more likely to be buying than selling. But when it comes to bonds
or gold they were as likely to be sellers as buyers.

O Their expectations have increased over the last six months, from an
anticipated rate of return from their investments of 8% six months ago to 10%
now. But a significant number are still concerned about the markets and there
is an underlying lack of confidence in investing.
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O For the RRSP season just past, only a quarter of “Retail Investors” with RRSPs
said they contributed the maximum amount allowed by the deadline.

O Nearly half contributed less than 50% towards the maximum amount
allowable.

0 Those with more than $150k invested in the markets are contributing far more
towards their RRSP contribution limit than those with less to invest.
= Above $150Kk, half have contributed the maximum.

= Among those with between $50k and $75k, that number drops to one in ten. The
majority of this group — 60% - believes they are putting away less than they should and
are concerned about it (one in four are very concerned).

= Women with RRSPs and those aged 51 to 60 are especially likely to say they should
have contributed more.
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“Can you tell us how much you contributed to your RRSP by the recent March 1, 2010 deadline as a percentage of
the amount you were allowed to contribute?” (Asked of those with RRSPs)

Above: All responses
including percentage
saying “Don’t know”.

Total

Below: Percentage
contributing
maximum, zero and
levels in between

Total - "Don't Know"

Suppressed among those with a
valid response (not
including don’t
know).

() 20 40 60 80 100
0 100% (max. allowed) H 50%-99% M 1%-49% @ 0% H "Don't know"
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[ “Can you tell us how much you contributed to your RRSP by the recent March 1, 2010 deadline as a percentage of 1

the amount you were allowed to contribute?” (Asked only of those with RRSPs)

- T [ ]
Total = @ o ==
Q . [
Female ——— 9 | £
[ ]
Male
Under 40 29 |
40-50 =9 9 | L
. ] [ ]
51-60 ———————— . O
S— ]
61+
| I I I I 1
(1) 20 40 60 8o 100
O 100% (max. allowed) B 50%-99% M 1%-49% 0 0% BED/K
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“Can you tell us how much you contributed to your RRSP by the recent March 1, 2010 deadline as a percentage of
the amount you were allowed to contribute?” (Asked only of those with RRSPs)

T
Total
. 0 — S
Assetsize$150K+ b 36 B0 D 10 r
i S S
$75K-$150K e 26
[ o SE—
$50K-$75K
- o ]
Income $100K+ o0 4 @ @ @ @ - - —_ 2
o
$80K-$100K
e e S S
$60K-$8oK L 20 [ 212 = ( ed 0 12 g 26
R S
<$60K L 17 23 | . ( 10 [
| I | I I 1
o 20 40 60 80 100
0 100% (max. allowed) B 50%-99% B 1%-49% 0 0% BED/K
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“Thinking of your retirement income needs, do you believe that the amount you contributed to your RRSP
over the last year was:” (Asked only of those with RRSPs)

O More than you
need to put away
each year towards

11

Total J 4 _ your retirement
@ About the right
Female ! 32 {5 Ry amount you need to

put away each year
i towards your
Male e s O° retirement

@ Less than what you
need to put away
35 W=y each year towards
your retirement

Asset size $150K+

$75K-$150K 0 38 9

B Unsure
$50K-$75K RAERESS=———ai

o 20 40 60 8o 100
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“Thinking of your retirement income needs, do you believe that the amount you contributed to your RRSP
over the last year was:” (Asked only of those with RRSPs)

A D

Total R O More than you need to

put away each year
towards your
retirement

<40
amount you need to

put away each year
) . 5 towards your
40-50 e 4. 9= ] retirement

! gL a5y [0 About the right
[ o |

H_ - @ Less than what you
51-60 B e s = need to put away each
year towards your
retirement

61-65

H Unsure

) 20 40 60 80 100
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“On a scale of one to nine, where one means not at all concerned and nine means very concerned, how concerned are
you about the fact that you did not contribute the maximum amount to your RRSP by the March 1, 2010 deadline?”
(Asked only of those with RRSPs who did not contribute maximum)

Total 22 E————— : ]

Male

Female t - 25 =~ == | - 43

<40 20 O @Oa_- = =5  .--.-.--‘4{ 206

40-50

51-60 - 2]

61+

Asset size $150K+

$75K-$150K
$50K-$705K
| [ [ [ [ |
o 20 40 60 80 100
O Very concerned B Moderately concerned @ Not at all concerned B D/K
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O As many investors were cutting back on retirement income saving as had
increased their contributions this past year compared to the previous year.

O Overall, however, investment for the season just past should be higher than
last though, because higher income Canadians were more likely to be
increasing than decreasing.

0 Women with RRSPs and those aged 51 to 60 were more likely to have
contributed less this year than last, compared to others.

0 And among those who did not contribute the maximum last year, they are also
among the most concerned about that fact.

= Younger generations and those closest to retirement who did not contribute the
maximum, are less concerned, as are those with $150k or more invested already.
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“Thinking of the amount you contributed last year to your RRSP by March 1, 2010, was it:”
(Asked only of those with RRSPs)

Total 5 ( 1= [ a8 —— y O Much more than
) ) you contributed the
previous year
Female 10 S g5 e 13 |
Male B Somewhat more
than you
contributed the

Income <$60K
$60K-$80K
$80K-$100K
$100K+

previous year

H About the same

<40 B Somewhat less than
40-50 you contributed the
6 previous year
51-60
61+

B Much less than you
contributed the

Asset size $150K+ previous year

$75K-$150K

$50K-$705K B Unsure
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O Thirty percent of those with RRSPs said they were unsure about how much
they should have invested last year as a percentage of what they were allowed.

= Women are significantly more likely than men to be unsure.

O Just under half — 43% - said they had not discussed their retirement needs
with their advisor or calculated what their savings and investment will yield in
retirement.

= This is highest among younger retail investors, but four out of ten people in age
brackets that we know have high anxiety about retirement have not had a real
conversation about it with a financial advisor

0 The majority of homeowners say their real estate equity is going to be

important to their retirement income. This is especially true of those aged 51 to
60.
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[ “How much do you believe you should have contributed last year to your RRSP as an annual contribution towards 1

your retirement income needs — the maximum or something less?” (Asked only of those with RRSPs)

[
Total

Female t 23 = g

Male —— 40

Asset size $150K+

$75K-$150K g g S [ ac

$50K-$75K e

Under 40

40-50

51-60 20 o

61+

| I I I I |
o 20 40 60 8o 100

O 100% (max. allowed) ® 50%-99% B 1%-49% @ 0% BED/K
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“The following are statements people might make about their investments. Please indicate whether you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each.” I have not
discussed my retirement needs with my financial advisor

Total :

Male

Female L 22 == o 15 e 2 |

Assets $50k-$75k e 28 e 15 SS———
$75k-$150k A7 SO

$150k+ L 12 (98 | 10 4 = p3

<40

40-50 k20| T

51-60

61+

| [ [ [ [ 1
(1) 20 40 60 8o 100

O Strongly agree B Somewhat agree O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B D/K
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“The following are statements people might make about their investments. Please indicate whether you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each.”
I have not calculated what my current retirement investments will provide me in income
throughout my retirement

0

Total

Male

Female

Assets $50k-$75k

$75k-$150k 10
T

$150k+

<40

40-50

51-60

I T T T T 1
(1) 20 40 60 8o 100

O Strongly agree B Somewhat agree O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B D/K

61+
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E‘How important is your home to your retirement income plans?” ( Asked only of homeowners)]

Total S
Retired/Semi-Retired 9 15  eqa |
Notretired 47 [ 12 |
Undergqo fp— 43 ([ o (2l
goso L aq ] (8 |
R~ : S
51-60 0 — [ 13 |
61+
Assets $50k-$75k 49 | [ 7 |
$75k-$150k e g NS 8 S
| I I I I ]
(1) 20 40 60 8o 100
O Very important B Somewhat important O Not very important H Not at all important B D/K
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O Those who contributed less than the maximum allowed point primarily to
either inadequate savings at the deadline or competing costs, debt or
household expenses.

0 Only 6% used a loan to contribute to RRSPs in the last year, far fewer than said
paying back debt prevented them from contributing the maximum allowed.
The vast majority did not use a loan to purchase investments.
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“The following is a list of reasons why individuals may not have contributed the maximum amount allowable to
their RRSP. Please tell us how much each applies to you as a reason why you did not contribute the maximum
amount to your RRSP last year.” (Asked only of those with RRSPs who did not contribute maximum)

Not enough savings available at the March 1 deadline o250 | [ 18 | —
You invested in a Tax Free Savings Account |20 | [ 14 |
You faced unexpected costs . 18 [ e [ 23 [ 36 |
You paid down debt instead (18 | 20 —
Mortgage payments [ 17 (a9 (10 (0 58
You needed to hold money back for household expenses [ 13 | 7
Financial losses of the past year |10 (SSRS[ 10 (S
You lost employment in the last year |10 O 6 o
The expenses of raising children Lo (g 13 [0 4

You contributed some money to an RESP [0 (S5 10 (e

I I I I I I
o 20 40 60 8o 100

O Strongly applies B Somewhat applies @ Slightly applies B Does not at all apply



‘“‘ the gandalf group
- & ©

“The following is a list of reasons why individuals may not have contributed the maximum amount allowable to
their RRSP. Please tell us how much each applies to you as a reason why you did not contribute the maximum
amount to your RRSP last year.” (Asked only of those with RRSPs who did not contribute maximum)

You have or anticipate tax bills L

You did not have a plan to save enough by the deadline

Retirement savings are not a priority for you

You contributed money directly to your child’s post- [ |
secondary education
You couldn’t decide whether to invest in RRSPs or another [ - { [ |

shelter such as a TFSA

You were not getting the advice you need from the person [, | o
who prepares your taxes

You were not getting the advice you need from a financial " [
planner or advisor 3

| | | | | |
0o 20 40 60 8o 100

O Slightly applies B Does not at all apply

O Strongly applies B Somewhat applies
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“Did you use a loan (including mortgages or a reverse mortgage) in order to make a
contribution to or buy any of the following in the last year?” (Respondents were allowed
to select more than one option.)

Real estate

RRSPs

Stocks

Bonds

Life insurance

RESPs

GICs

TFSAs

None of the above

0 20 40 60 8o 100
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O Nearly half of retail investors are leaving contributions to the last
minute.

O And just over half agreed they pay more attention to what is invested
outside their RRSP than what is invested in it.

O Younger investors are far less likely to see an advantage to investing
well before the contribution deadline.
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“The following are statements people might make about the markets. Please tell us if you agree or disagree
with each.” (Asked only of those with RRSPs)

When it comes to the
RRSP deadline, I tend to
make contributions at the
last minute

I pay more attention to
investments that are i
outside of my RRSP than
to the investments in my

RRSP

I am not giving a lot of :

thought to what my RRSP
is invested in

I I I I ]
(1) 20 40 60 8o 100

O Strongly agree B Somewhat agree @ Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B Don't know
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“The following are statements people might make about the markets. Please tell us if you agree or
disagree with each: ‘I do not think there is a financial advantage to contributing to an RRSP
as early in the year as possible.””

Under 40

40-50

51-60

_18

61+

T T T T |
o 20 40 60 8o 100

O Strongly agree B Somewhat agree O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree H DK
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“The following are statements people might make about the markets. Please tell us if you agree or
disagree with each: ‘My advisor, broker or planner tells me not to make contributions at the
last minute.’” (Asked only of those with advisors/brokers/planners. )

o 35| ¥

Under 40

40-50

51-60

61+

T T T T 1
o 20 40 60 8o 100

O Strongly agree B Somewhat agree O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree H DK
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O The vast majority believe that advice from an advisor would be helpful to
determining how much to contribute in RRSP season.

O Less than half are currently leaving most decisions to an advisor. The majority
are making at least most decisions involving their RRSP themselves.
= Investors under 40 are especially likely to say they manage most or all of their
investments.
O Of all the considerations advisors could assist with in helping investors

determine how much to invest for retirement, considerations around risk are
most important.

O Retail investors say advice on the amount of risk they face, how much risk is
appropriate for them and what combination of assets match their risk profile,
would be most helpful in deciding on contributions to RRSPs and retirement.
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“On a scale of 1 to 9 with 1 being “not at all helpful” and 9 being “completely helpful,” please rate the
extent to which the advice and services you currently receive are helpful to you when making decisions
regarding how much to contribute to your RRSP and retirement savings.”

Services provided by your ;

financial advisor, broker,
planner

Services provided by your
bank or other financial
institution

On-Line Services

I I I I 1
(o) 20 40 60 8o 100

O Very helpful B Moderately helpful O Not at all helpful BED/K EN/A
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“Regardless of whether or not you consulted an advisor, planner or broker, how helpful do you think a financial
planner would be in order to help you plan your finances so you are in a position to maximize the advantages of an
annual RRSP contribution?”

Total

<40 b5 35 | 10 [ 5|

gqo50 o 56

50-60 R > ).

61+

.
D

Assets $150K+

$75K-$150K o i 572 ESSSSeOaSSSSSSSS 12 e

$50K-$75K :: .30 | 15 |9 |

T T T T 1
(o) 20 40 60 8o 100

O Very helpful B Moderately helpful @ Not at all helpful B DK/NA
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“Please review the following statements about your RRSP and select the one that most applies to
you:” (Asked only of those with RRSPs)

You manage all the
investments with no
decisions made by an
advisor

You manage most of the
investments with some
direction from an advisor

You manage some of the
investments with most
decisions made by an
advisor

You manage none of the
investments in your RRSP
with an advisor making all

decisions
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“How helpful would the following services be to you at helping you make decisions around how much to
contribute to RRSPs and retirement savings?” (Scale 1 to 9, — 1 is not at all helpful and 9 is very helpful)

Mean

)

Information on the risk involved with each of your 57 m 6.38

investments

Information on how much risk you should take on 55 ‘ : 31 ! 14 ' 6.26

based on your retirement income needs and age

Information on what combination of asset types best 55 # 6.26

suit your investment profile and tolerance of risk

Information on what type of investments to hold in 54 % 6.12
your RRSP
Frequent updates on your portfolio and/or RRSP 52 M

holdings

Information about which tax shelters to use, such as 52 m
[ [ |

RESPs, RRSPs, RRIFs, or TFSAs

I I I
(o) 20 40 60 8o 100

@ Very helpful B Moderately helpful @ Not at all helpful
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[ “How helpful would the following services be to you at helping you make decisions around how 1
much to contribute to RRSPs and retirement savings?”

Mean
A calculator service that projects your income in 31 T 6.06
retirement based on your current savings
Information on rates of return that different ) : 6.05
investments provide
An annual plan on how to ensure you have enough ( )
savings or lending tools to maximize RRSP —_— 6.05
contributions
Less complicated information and advice 49 3 v 1 5.98
A calculator that determines how much you need to o : 5.87
save to reach a retirement income goal
A plan for saving on a monthly or weekly basis during y 34 5.64
the year B
I I I I I I
o 20 40 60 80 100
O Very helpful B Moderately helpful O Not at all helpful
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O More than half of retail investors with RRSPs or RRIFs are not using the
Internet to review information about their retirement savings.

O Yet the majority would consider most online tools we presented to be helpful
to them in making decisions around RRSPs.
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[ “Do you use an online service to review information about your RRSP or RRIF?” (Asked only of those ]
with RRSPs and RRIFs)

Total

Under 40

40-50

51-60

61+

20 40 60 8o 100
OYes B No
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“Whether or not you currently review or manage your investments online, we’d like to know how
helpful certain online tools would be to you when it comes to decisions about RRSP contributions
and retirement savings. Please tell us using a scale of one to nine where one means not at all helpful
and nine means very helpful.”

Being able to view your
complete history of e
transactions

Being able to view your rate 60
of return in real time

Being able to view an up to
date plan summary

Being able to view your
RRSP contributions for each
year

Being able to view your GIC a0 | 9

| I I I I 1
(1) 20 40 60 8o 100

O Very helpful B Moderately helpful @ Not at all helpful
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“Whether or not you currently review or manage your investments online, we’d like to know how
helpful certain online tools would be to you when it comes to decisions about RRSP contributions
and retirement savings. Please tell us using a scale of one to nine where one means not at all helpful
and nine means very helpful.”

Using a calculator to determine what your income will be 55 f:
in retirement based on your savings I

Using a calculator that determines how much you have to v
contribute in order to reach a retirement income goal

The ability to make contributions online 49

The ability to change contribution rates — i.e. the amount 48 C
you contribute monthly Y

(1) 20 40 60 8o 100

@ Very helpful B Moderately helpful @ Not at all helpful
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 While registered retirement plans — both RRSPs and RRIFs - are
widely held by Retail Investors, almost half have opened up a Tax Free
Savings Account since they were created in 20009.

 Retail investors are more likely to own stocks and mutual funds than
bonds. But over the past year they have been even more likely to be
buyers than sellers of stocks and funds. In contrast, they are as likely
to say they have been selling bonds as buying them. While far fewer are
buying and selling gold, those that do have been selling as much as
buying.

O Expectations for investments are growing more bullish. On average
retail investors expect to see gains of 10%. Six months ago, they were
predicting on average 8%.

[ Yet while TSX values have increased over the last six months, and
predictions for a rate of return are optimistic, there is still a segment of
investors who remain concerned about investing in current conditions.
There is still an underlying lack of confidence in investing that is little
changed over the last two quarters.
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“Please tell us which of the following investment types you own.” (% saying they owned each) ]

)

RRSPs

Mutual funds
Savings accounts
Stocks

TFSAs

GICs

Money market funds
Real estate

CSBs

RESPs

Bonds

RRIFs

Annuities

40 60 80
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“Please tell us which of the following you bought or contributed to
and then tell us which you sold, cancelled or liquidated over the last six months”

49 + 17% More Buying

Stocks ) 32
RRSPs ” 49 1+38%
Mutual Funds 26 48 +22%
Savings Accounts ST o 46 +37%
0,
TFSA 0 F 8 “ +33%
+15%
GICs ” =9 5%
. 25 +19%
Life Insurance £ " § 6
16 +5%
Canada Savings Bonds 1
V)
RESPs L ——""""§ 8 4 +6%
)
Real Estate T4 o 1 5%
Equal
Bonds 11?;3, !
. -1%
ETFs 1
— . -1%
S
GOld 10 -1%
Annuities 27T 9 -2%
T | T 1
o 20 40 60 8o
E Sold, cancelled, or liquidated E Bought or contributed to
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{ “Please tell us what rate of return in percentage terms you have seen from your investments in stocks

bonds and mutual funds over the last 12 months.” AND “What rate of return...you expect from your
investments in stocks bonds and mutual funds over the next 12 months.”

Mean

9.8%

3 1l

Last 12 mos.

Next 12 mos.

| I I I I 1
(1) 20 40 60 80 100

B Loss O Breaking even to 5% B 6% to 10% E More than 10% I Don't know
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‘“The following are statements people might make about the markets. Please tell us if you agree or disagree wit
each: I'm more worried about falling behind than I am excited about getting ahead.”

Oct. 2009

1) 20 40 60 80 100

O Strongly agree B Somewhat agree O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree = B DK
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“The following are statements people might make about the markets. Please tell us if you agree or disagree
with each: I think stock market values are likely to drop some time in the next six months”

Mar. 2010

Oct. 2009

o 20 40 60 80 100

O Strongly agree B Somewhat agree O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B DK
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“The following are statements people might make about the markets. Please tell us if you agree or disagree
with each: I think it’s safer to invest in real estate than in the stock markets right now”

Mar. 2010

Oct. 2009

o 20 40 60 80 100

O Strongly agree B Somewhat agree O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B DK
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“What is your level of confidence when it comes to investing your money in the stock market at the current
time? Please tell us on a scale of 1 to 9 where 1 means not at all confident and 9 means very confident.”

54

Ve
[

| I I I I 1
1) 20 40 60 80 100

@ Confident (7-9) B Somewhat confident (4-6) @ Not very confident (1-3) E DK

Mar. 2010

Dec. 09

Oct. 2009




